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BUDGET MODIFICATIONS 
SINCE WORKSHOP ON 6/16/21



Removed Public Info Officer/Admin Assistant II (Payroll/Benefits for 1/2 yr) $ 106,516           
Removed Caselle Accounting System 67,710             
Reduced State Lobbyists (CWSA) from $60,000 to $5,000 55,000             

Total modifications $ 229,226          



OPERATING REVENUE



FY2018-19 FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2020-21 FY2021-22
Actual Actual Budget Projected Budget

Revenues:

Operating Revenues:
  Residential $ 4,852,702     4,767,351     4,681,094     4,544,055     4,680,376     
  Multi-Family 281,794        291,699        294,822        286,835        295,440        
  Mobile Home 135,796        129,171        135,955        121,723        125,375        
  Commercial (59)              175,222        497,888        657,480        677,204
  CIMIS -              85,999          174,395        387,420        399,042
  Bulk -              16,137          52,676          88,381          91,032
  Irrigation 436,917        374,085        493,029        151,263        155,801        
  Public Agency -              25,141          70,991          98,130          101,074
  Connection Fees 1,592,368     1,536,818     1,435,464     1,438,289     1,481,437     
  Delinquent Fees 172,293        130,354        176,585        35,908          179,234        
  Returned Checks 6,325           5,250           6,195           2,900           2,929           
  Disconnect/Reconnect 70,708          51,496          69,429          2,507           70,124          
  Turn On Fee 40,650          38,684          40,681          41,600          42,016          
  Standby 207,815        190,441        177,001        207,815        177,000        

    Total operating revenues 7,797,312     7,817,848     8,306,205     8,064,306     8,478,086     



Operating Revenue Assumptions are as follows:
1. Water consumption sales (All classes - Residential to Public Agencies) and Connection Fees)

= based on projected revenues + 3% (water rate increase) of projected revenues;

2. Delinquent fees
= FY 20-21 budget + 1.5% of FY 20-21 budget
= NOTE: The District started charging delinquent fees effective May 1, 2021, since April 2020.
= Thus, $179K is being used for FY 21-22 budget (FY 18-19 = $172K).

3. Returned check fees 
= based on projected revenues + 1% of projected revenues

4.   Disconnect/reconnect fees 
= Governor Executive Order N-42-20 – order protects consumers who may be unable to pay for water service during 

COVID-19 crisis.
= based on FY 20-21 budget + 1% of FY 20-21 budget.

5.   Turn on fees (new services) 
= based on projected revenues + 1% of projected revenues.

6.   Standby revenues 
= based on number of properties that have been removed from standby due to volume of new services.





NON-OPERATING REVENUES



FY2018-19 FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2020-21 FY2021-22
Actual Actual Budget Projected Budget

Non-Operating Revenues:
  Property taxes and assessments 1,634,342     1,703,128     1,642,200     1,886,743     1,924,478     
  Interest earnings 151,336        131,148        127,504        90,684          91,137          
  CRP Charge 1,065,563     1,224,922     1,134,134     1,582,352     1,629,823     
  Morongo Basin Pipeline Project Surcharge 557,752        51,052          -              -              -              
  Other non-operating revenues, net 228,847        154,729        38,237          73,965          40,742          

    Total non-operating revenues 3,637,840     3,264,979     2,942,075     3,633,743     3,686,179     





OPERATING EXPENDITURE



Variance
FY2020-21 FY2021-22 Under / (Over)
Projected Budget Budget Comments

Operating expenses: 
  Source of supply $ 2,121,505     1,820,000     (301,505)       -14%

  Pumping and water treatment  1,864,921     2,210,780     345,859        19% See 1 below
  Transmission & distribution  1,619,760     1,970,665     350,905        22% See 2 below
  Field Services 264,491        301,388        36,897          14% See 3 below
  Accounting/Billing 1,114,795     1,218,981     104,186        9% See 4 below
  Administrative  2,766,653     3,376,545     609,892        22% See 5 below

    Total operating expenses $ 9,752,126     10,898,360    1,146,234     12%

Hi-Desert Water District
Operating Expenses

Fiscal Year 2021-22 Proposed Budget - Water

District is projecting 3,289 AF (@$645/AF) through June 30, 2021. District 
budgeted 2,600 AF @ $700/AF.





OPERATING EXPENDITURE  
BY DEPARTMENT



1 Pumping and water treatment
Variance

FY2020-21 FY2021-22 Under / (Over)
Projected Budget Budget

Payroll and benefits $ 922,397        1,110,201     187,804        20%

Utilities - Power 491,636        580,130        88,494          18%
Radio read meters 197,983        200,000        2,017           1%
Operating supplies 86,287          112,657        26,370          31%

Water analysis 54,485          79,210          24,725          45% Additional well sampling of $22,000.
Services 66,107          77,412          11,305          17% Biannual service performed on CL2 Analyzers.
Watermaster assessments 32,769          35,377          2,608           8% Increase is based on: average 3-year projected actual plus 5% of total.
Others 13,257          15,793          2,536           19%

$ 1,864,921     2,210,780     345,859        19%

Operating supplies is projected based on the average 3-year projected 
actual plus 5% of the average 3-yr total, which came out less by $26K.

Increase is due to a (1) open position for Water Quality Tech I, plus the 
effects of salary increases and benefits in the department.
18% projected increase on power.





2 Transmission and distribution
Variance

FY2020-21 FY2021-22 Under / (Over)
Projected Budget Budget

Payroll and benefits $ 1,408,333     2,014,353     606,020        43%

Operating supplies 122,879        183,289        60,410          49% Based on the average 3-year projected actual, plus 5% of the total.
Materials and services 161,319        119,807        (41,512)        -26%

Fuel 66,338          88,568          22,230          34% Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 10% of the total.
New installations 72,299          74,564          2,265           3%
Auto Services and Supplies 48,887          63,485          14,598          30% Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 10% of the total.
Permits 45,231          59,253          14,022          31% Includes permits from the Town due to required additional slurry costs.
Small tools 8,690           28,260          19,570          225%

Others 896              11,000          10,104          1128% Outside seminars/trainings is expected to return back to normal.

Subtotal 1,934,872     2,642,579     707,707        
Amount capitalized (315,112)       (671,914)       (356,801)       

$ 1,619,760     1,970,665     350,906        22%

In FY 2021, there was a one time Asphalt Repair Work at Shop/OWS 
Facilities for $52k.

Increase is due to a (1) open position for Equipment Operator, (2) open 
position for Laborers, plus the effects of salary increases and benefits in 
the department.

Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 5% of the total. Shop 
Mechanic Tools totaling $10K was added.





3 Field Services
Variance

FY2020-21 FY2021-22 Under / (Over)
Projected Budget Budget

Payroll and benefits $ 240,578        266,155        25,577          11%
Operating supplies 11,399          14,288          2,889           25% Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 5% of total.
Fuel 8,340           10,215          1,875           22% Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 10% of total.
Auto Services and Supplies 2,635           5,000           2,365           90%
Materials and services 1,400           2,200           800              57%
Small Tools 139              1,750           1,611           1159%
Others -              1,780           1,780           Outside seminars/trainings is expected to return back to normal.

$ 264,491        301,388        36,897          14%

The increase is due to effects of salary increases and benefits.





4 Accounting/Billing/Customer Service
Variance

FY2020-21 FY2021-22 Under / (Over)
Projected Budget Budget

Payroll and benefits $ 982,882        1,080,467     97,585          10%
Outsourced services - billing 61,549          67,080          5,531           9%
Credit card processing fees 50,579          51,487          908              2%
Bad debt expense 15,000          12,087          (2,913)          -19%
Others 4,785           7,860           3,075           64%

$ 1,114,795     1,218,981     104,186        9%

The increase is due to effects of salary increases and benefits.
Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 5% of total.
Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 15% of total.
Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 5% of total.
Outside seminars/trainings is expected to return back to normal.





5 Administrative
Variance

FY2020-21 FY2021-22 Under / (Over)
Projected Budget Budget

Payroll and benefits $ 1,391,046     1,734,120     343,074        25%

Outside services and misc contracts 282,978        402,053        119,075        42%

Director payroll, benefits and expenses 136,615        162,277        25,662          19%

Retiree benefits 131,873        157,063        25,190          19%

Insurance 244,887        269,375        24,488          10% Property insurance is projected by increase by 10%.
IT and Communication Expenses 217,847        237,396        19,549          9%
Government, Legal, Lobbyist Fees 188,777        167,516        (21,261)        -11%

Membership and subscriptions 57,296          60,161          2,865           5%
Public relations 17,713          42,749          25,036          141%

Accounting services fees 32,245          32,500          255              1%
Operating supplies 20,275          33,040          12,765          63% Based on the average 3-year projected actual plus 5% of total.
Seminars and Training 3,139           30,268          27,129          864% Outside seminars/trainings is expected to return back to normal. 
Small tools, furnitures and fuel 11,185          14,089          2,904           26%
Others 30,777          33,937          3,160           10%

$ 2,766,653     3,376,544     609,891        22%

The increase includes the effects of salary increases and benefits for the 
department.
HR Consultant additional $44K for full year, Grant Writing Services $50K, 
GIS Support/Updates of $25K.
Based on projected 280 hours (242 hours projected actual) for all board 
members, increase in health benefits and conference travel costs.

Decrease due to termination of agreement with state lobbyists as of 
December 31st [$24K ($4K/month x 6) savings from Jan to June 2021.

Increased due to anticipated additional outreach compared to current year 
due to Covid.

Increase due to retirement of three employees eligible for lifetime medical, 
dental, vision and life insurance.





PAYROLL AND BENEFITS



Payroll Factors are as follows:
Payroll includes 3.6% COLA increase effective July 1, 2021, merit increases up to 2.5%, and step alignment 
adjustment within grade. Health insurance premiums are projected to increase by 10%. Worker’s compensation is 
projected to increase by 5%. 

5 employees from operations are budgeted for a full year as follows:
1. Water Distribution I for Construction and Maintenance (1 position);
2. Equipment Operator for CRP (1 position);
3. Laborer for CRP (2 position); and
4. Water Quality Technician I for Pumping and Water Treatment (1 position).



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE



Carryover 2020/21 Completed 2020/21
Budget Actual Variance 2021/22 Budget

Description Amount Y-T-D Fav/(Ufav) Amounts Total

CRP (Capital Replacement Program)
1 CRP project FY 2021-22 - Installation of 32,000 feet 

of 8" waterline replacement
   Cost 1,200,000$    $ -              -              1,200,000     $ 1,200,000     

Total CRP -              -              -              1,200,000     1,200,000   

Operations  
2 Cla-Val Rebuilds and Replacement -              35,000          35,000          
3 Test Pump (2) Wells for Future Use (Well 7E & 10E) 140,000        140,000        
4 Install Split AC-Heating Units at 3 Locations 9,800           9,800           
5 Perform Inspections -Provide Reports of HDWD Reservoirs 36,000          36,000          
6 Service Truck - Production 75,000          75,000          75,000          
7 SCADA Software - Production 40,000          40,000          40,000          
8 Urban Water Management Plan 89,315          89,315          89,315          

Total Operations 204,315        -              204,315        220,800        425,115      

Construction Maintenance  
9 Garage Doors For Construction Shop -              45,000          45,000          

Total Construction Maintenance -              -              -              45,000          45,000         

Administration
10 Backup Generator 42,000          42,000          42,000          
11 Strategic Plan - New 5 Year Plan 40,000          40,000          40,000          

Total Administration 82,000          -              82,000          -              82,000        

Total $ 286,315      -              286,315      1,465,800   1,752,115   

2020/21 Carryover Budget 286,315      
2021/22 Additions 1,465,800   

TOTAL 2021/22 BUDGET $ 1,752,115   

Hi-Desert Water District
Capital Expenditure Budget for FY 2021-2022



The following major projects that are included in capital 
expenditures budget for FY 2021-2022 are as follows:

 Installation of 32,000 feet of 8” waterline 
replacement; and

 Test Pump 2 Wells for Well 7E and 10E



BUDGET RECAP



WATER:
Total budgeted operating revenues in the amount of $8,478,086 is anticipated for FY 2021-2022. Total 
budgeted non-operating revenues in the amount of 3,686,179 is anticipated for FY 2021-2022.

The proposed budget plan for operating expenses (excluding depreciation) amounted to $10,898,360, which is 
12% higher than FY 2020-2021 projected amount of $9,752,126. Our final lease payment for Morongo Basin 
Pipeline for FY 2022 is approximately $304,126.

The proposed budget plan for capital projects amounted to $1,752,115 (FY 2020-2021 = $1,829,710). 



FY2018-19 FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2020-21 FY2021-22
Actual Actual Budget Projected Budget

Revenues:

Operating Revenues:
  Residential $ 4,852,702     4,767,351     4,681,094     4,544,055     4,680,376     
  Multi-Family 281,794        291,699        294,822        286,835        295,440        
  Mobile Home 135,796        129,171        135,955        121,723        125,375        
  Commercial (59)              175,222        497,888        657,480        677,204
  CIMIS -              85,999          174,395        387,420        399,042
  Bulk -              16,137          52,676          88,381          91,032
  Irrigation 436,917        374,085        493,029        151,263        155,801        
  Public Agency -              25,141          70,991          98,130          101,074
  Connection Fees 1,592,368     1,536,818     1,435,464     1,438,289     1,481,437     
  Delinquent Fees 172,293        130,354        176,585        35,908          179,234        
  Returned Checks 6,325           5,250           6,195           2,900           2,929           
  Disconnect/Reconnect 70,708          51,496          69,429          2,507           70,124          
  Turn On Fee 40,650          38,684          40,681          41,600          42,016          
  Standby 207,815        190,441        177,001        207,815        177,000        

    Total operating revenues 7,797,312     7,817,848     8,306,205     8,064,306     8,478,086     

Hi-Desert Water District
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

Fiscal Year 2021-22 Proposed Budget - Water Fund



FY2018-19 FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2020-21 FY2021-22
Actual Actual Budget Projected Budget

Non-Operating Revenues:
  Property taxes and assessments 1,634,342     1,703,128     1,642,200     1,886,743     1,924,478     
  Interest earnings 151,336        131,148        127,504        90,684          91,137          
  CRP Charge 1,065,563     1,224,922     1,134,134     1,582,352     1,629,823     
  Morongo Basin Pipeline Project Surcharge 557,752        51,052          -              -              -              
  Other non-operating revenues, net 228,847        154,729        38,237          73,965          40,742          

    Total non-operating revenues 3,637,840     3,264,979     2,942,075     3,633,743     3,686,179     

       Total Revenues 11,435,152    11,082,827    11,248,280    11,698,049    12,164,265    

Operating expenses: 
  Source of supply 1,794,010     721,112        1,459,920     2,121,505     1,820,000     
  Pumping and water treatment  1,741,014     1,897,403     2,190,927     1,864,921     2,210,780     
  Transmission & distribution  1,711,314     1,762,708     1,810,220     1,619,760     1,970,665     
  Field Services 287,662        259,413        285,747        264,491        301,388        
  Accounting/Billing/Customer Service 979,021        1,070,710     1,177,651     1,114,795     1,218,981     
  Administrative  2,484,335     3,251,278     3,545,934     2,766,653     3,376,545     

    Total operating expenses $ 8,997,355     8,962,625     10,470,400    9,752,126     10,898,360    

Hi-Desert Water District
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets, continued

Fiscal Year 2021-22 Proposed Budget - Water Fund



FY2018-19 FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2020-21 FY2021-22
Actual Actual Budget Projected Budget

    Income before depreciation $ 2,437,796     2,120,203     777,880        1,945,924     1,265,905     
      Depreciation expense (1,863,921)    (1,821,965)    (2,249,812)    (2,249,812)    (2,362,303)    

    Income / (loss) 573,875        298,237        (1,471,931)    (303,888)       (1,096,398)    

Non-operating expense:  
  Lease payment - Morongo Basin 480,187        -              -              -              304,126        
  Interest expense 114,519        104,119        135,319        135,319        160,969        

    Total non-operating expenses 594,706        104,119        135,319        135,319        465,095        

    Net income / (loss) before (20,830)       194,118      (1,607,250)  (439,207)     (1,561,493)  
      capital contributions

Capital contributions
  Meter sales 301,908        303,408        216,720        541,300        270,900        
  New installations 66,337          108,251        40,000          136,887        50,000          

    Total capital contributions 368,245      411,659      256,720      678,187      320,900      

    Change in net assets $ 347,415      605,778      (1,350,530)  238,980      (1,240,593)  

Fiscal Year 2021-22 Proposed Budget - Water Fund

Hi-Desert Water District
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets, continued



FY2020-21 FY2021-22
Forecast Budget

Operating revenues $ 8,064,306     8,478,086     
Operating expenses (12,001,938)  (13,260,663)  
Non-operating revenues 3,633,743     3,686,179     
Non-operating expenses (135,319)       (465,095)       

Net loss before contribution (439,207)       (1,561,493)    
Capital contribution 678,187        320,900        

Change in net assets $ 238,980        (1,240,593)    
Add: Non-cash item
    Depreciation 2,249,812     2,362,303     

Change in net assets 
   excluding depreciation $ 2,488,792   1,121,710   

Hi-Desert Water District
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

Fiscal Year 2021-2022



CASH FLOWS – WATER FUND



Unrestricted Restricted Total

Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted (excludes loan from water fund) $ 13,242,449       $ -                  $ 13,242,449       
Add: Loan from water fund (6,527,418)        -                  (6,527,418)        
Net cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted 6,715,031         -                  6,715,031         

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted** -                  3,130,563         3,130,563         

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning balances 6,715,031         3,130,563         9,845,594         

Change in net assets excluding depreciation 1,425,836         (304,126)          1,121,710         

Capital and Debt Service Expenditure
Capital programs (1,752,115)        -                  (1,752,115)        
Payment to Bank of New York Loan (480,000)          (480,000)          

Projected payment from wastewater fund 500,000           -                  500,000           

Cash and cash equivalents, ending balances $ 6,408,752         $ 2,826,437         $ 9,235,189         

Net change in cash and cash equivalents $ 306,279           $ 304,126           $ 610,405           

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted**
LAIF - Pipeline $ 649,672           
LAIF - Emergency Reserve 406,080           
LAIF - CRP 461,984           
LAIF - Water Reserve 1,612,827         

Total $ 3,130,563       **

Hi-Desert Water District
Simplified Cash Flow - Water Fund

Fiscal Year 2021-22 Projected/Forecast



One Time Expenses/Expenditures in FY 2022:
Morongo Basin Pipeline Final Lease Payment $ 304,126           
Capital Expenditures:

Test Pump for Well 7E and 10E 140,000           
Urban Water Management Plan 89,315             
Service Truck 75,000             
Garage Door for Construction Shop 45,000             
Backup Generator 42,000             
Strategic Plan 40,000             
SCADA Software Upgrade 40,000             
Cla-Val Rebuilds and Replacement 35,000             

Total One Time Expenses/Expenditures in FY 2022 $ 810,441          

Net change in cash & cash equivalents (water fund cash flows) $ 610,405          



CASH FLOWS
Water and Wastewater Fund



Unrestricted Restricted Total

Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted $ 7,374,581         $ -                  $ 7,374,581         

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted -                  21,949,977       21,949,977       

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning balances 7,374,581         21,949,977       29,324,558       

Change in net assets excluding depreciation 2,149,334         (304,126)          1,845,208         

Capital and Debt Service Expenditure
Capital programs (2,079,075)        -                  (2,079,075)        
Payments to SRF Loan

Principal -                  (4,033,870)        (4,033,870)        
Interest -                  (1,343,634)        (1,343,634)        

Payment to Bank of New York Loan (480,000)          -                  (480,000)          

Cash and cash equivalents, ending balances $ 6,964,840         $ 16,268,347       $ 23,233,187       

Net change in cash and cash equivalents $ 409,741           $ 5,681,630         $ 6,091,371         

Hi-Desert Water District
Simplified Cash Flow - Combined (Water and Wastewater Fund)

Fiscal Year 2021-22 Projected/Forecast


